### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		·				
		١	Name	Execution Date			
Timothy M. Schweikert				07/08/2008			
Ray Bizup				07/08/2008			
Kevin Sanford 07/08/2008							
RECEIVING PARTY	Y DATA						
Name:	Medical Comp	Medical Components, Inc.					
Street Address:	1499 Delp Driv	1499 Delp Drive					
City:	Harleysville						
State/Country:	PENNSYLVAN	PENNSYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19438	19438					
			998				
Dramar	ty Type		Number				
Application Number: 13549			998				
Application Number: 13550		13550	745				
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA						
Fax Number:	2158325	2158325718					
Phone:	215-569-	215-569-5718					
Email:		2158325718 215-569-5718 Zacharias@blankrome.com					
Correspondence wi Mail.	Il be sent to the e-ma	ail addri	ess first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US	5			
Correspondent Nan	ne: Peter K.	Peter K. Zacharias					
Address Line 1:	-	One Logan Square					
Address Line 4:	Philadelp	Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			125708-00366/367				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Peter K. Zacharias				
Total Attachments: 4 source=125708-003 source=125708-003 source=125708-003 source=125708-003	66_Medcomp_Assig 66_Medcomp_Assig 66_Medcomp_Assig	nment# nment#	page2.tif page3.tif				

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made on the date set forth below by **Timothy M. Schweikert**, residing at **121 N. Park Drive**, Levittown, Pennsylvania, 19054, USA; a citizen of the United States of America; **Ray Bizup**, residing at 2020 Shady Brook Lane, Feasterville, Pennsylvania 19053, USA; a citizen of the United States of America; and Kevin Sanford, residing at 3643 Meadow Lane, Chalfont, Pennsylvania 18914-3421, USA; a citizen of the United States of America (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor(s)), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the said Assignor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements for which a utility application has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office identified as Application No. 12/143,377 filed June 20, 2008; and for which an International application has been filed with the United States Receiving Office of the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) identified as Application No. PCT/US08/67679 filed June 20, 2008; each entitled:

VENOUS ACCESS PORT WITH MOLDED AND/OR RADIOPAQUE INDICIA and

WHEREAS, Medical Components, Inc., a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having its principal place of business at 1499 Delp Drive, Harleysville, Pennsylvania, USA 19438 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these

Page 1 of 4

125708.00157/11797933v.1

# PATENT REEL: 028758 FRAME: 0726

presents do sell, transfer and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor(s), had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the said Assignor(s) are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and the applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the said Assignor(s) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that the said Assignor(s) will, whenever counsel of the said Assignee or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said applications for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said

2 of 4

inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND said Assignor(s) hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to the said Assignee, as the assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behoof of the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of **BLANK ROME LLP**, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Date: 7 - 8 - 08

STATE OF <u>Pennsylvania</u>) COUNTY OF Mont yomery )

On this  $8^{+77}$  day of 10/10 2008, personally before me came, **Timothy M.** Schweikert, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged execution of the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC LUSAN & YNather	NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN E. MOTZER, Notary Public
Commission Expires: February 3rd, 2010	Towamencin Twp., Montgamery County My Commission Expans February 3, 2010
Commission Express (124/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14/14	

125708.00120/11797933v.1

3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 028758 FRAME: 0728

Attorney Docket No. 125708-00157

Date:	7.8.07

Ray Bizop

state of <u>Pennsylvania</u>) county of <u>Mantgarnery</u>)

On this  $8^{\mu n}$  day of  $3^{\mu} 4^{\mu}$  2008, personally before me came, **Ray Bizup**, known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who signed the annexed Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged execution of the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC Susan & Unebyer	
Commission Expires: February 314, 2010	
NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN E. MOTZER, Notary Public Towamancin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expres Fabruary 3, 2010	
Date: 7-8-33 Kevin Sanford	
STATE OF Pennsylvania)	
COUNTY OF Montgomery)	
On this $8^{471}$ day of $1014$ 2008, personally before me can known to me, and known to me to be the person described in and who Assignment, and being duly sworn, acknowledged execution of the same.	me, Kevin Sanford, signed the annexed
NOTARY PUBLIC SUSAN & Motye	
Commission Expires: <u>February</u> 3 <sup>rd</sup> , 2010	COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNENT VARA NOTARIAL SEAL SUSAN E. MOTZER, Notary Public Towamencin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Express February 3, 2010

125708:00120/11797933v.1

4 of 4

# PATENT REEL: 028758 FRAME: 0729

**RECORDED: 08/09/2012**